be modified only after public notice and hearing provided by RCW 53-.20.010.

Nothing in this section shall be deemed to repeal or modify procedures for property sales within industrial development districts as set forth in chapter 53.25 RCW.

Passed the Senate March 17, 1969 Passed the House March 27, 1969 Approved by the Governor April 3, 1969 Filed in office of Secretary of State April 3, 1969

> CHAPTER 31 [Engrossed Senate Bill No. 257] STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION

AN ACT Relating to the state parks and recreation commission; adding a new section to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.51 RCW; and amending section 43.51.020, chapter 8, Laws of 1965, as amended by section 1, chapter 132, Laws of 1965 ex. sess., and RCW 43.51.020.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

Section 1. Section 43.51.020, chapter 8, Laws of 1965, as amended by section 1, chapter 132, Laws of 1965 ex. sess., and RCW 43.51.020 are each amended to read as follows:

There is hereby created a "state parks and recreation commission" consisting of seven electors of the state. The members of the commission ((;-except-three)) shall be appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate and shall serve for a term of six years, expiring on December 31st of even-numbered years ((:--PR0VIDED;-That-of-the-members-first-appointed;-one-shall-be appointed-for-a-term-of-two-years;-one-for-a-term-of-four-years;-and two-each-for-a-term-of-six-years;-Three-members-may-be-elected-state officials-and-shall-be-appointed-by-the-governor-and-serve-during-the terms-for-which-they-were-elected)) , and until their successors are appointed. In case of a vacancy, the governor shall fill the vacancy for the unexpired term of the commissioner whose office has become vacant.

The commissioners incumbent as of the effective date of this

Ch. 31

1969 amendatory act shall serve as follows: Those commissioners whose terms expire December 31, 1970, shall serve until December 31, 1970; the elector appointed to succeed to the office, the term for which expired December 31, 1968, shall serve until December 31, 1974; the terms of three of the four remaining commissioners shall each expire on December 31, 1972.

To assure that no more than the terms of three members will expire simultaneously on December 31st in any one even-numbered year, the term of not more than one commissioner incumbent on the effective date of this 1969 amendatory act, as designated by the governor, who was either appointed or reappointed to serve until December 31, 1972, shall be increased by the governor by two years, and said term shall expire December 31, 1974.

In making the appointments to the commission, the governor shall choose electors who understand park and recreation needs and interests. No person ((;-except-the-three-state-officials-mentioned herein)) shall ((be-appointed)) <u>serve</u> if he holds any elective or <u>full time</u> appointive state, county, or municipal office. Members of the commission shall be entitled to be paid a per diem of twentyfive dollars ((;-except-that-no-public-official-shall-receive-a-per diem;)) for each day actually spent on duties pertaining to the commission, and in addition shall be allowed their expenses incurred while absent from their usual places of residence upon the same basis as expenses are payable to state officials and employees.

Payment of per diem and expenses, and all other expenses pertaining to the operation of the commission, shall be made upon vouchers certified to by such persons as shall be designated by the commission.

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 2. There is added to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.51 RCW a new section to read as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter or of other laws relating to the commission, the commission may delegate to the director of parks and recreation such powers and duties of the commission as they may deem proper.

Passed the Senate March 26, 1969 Passed the House March 24, 1969 Approved by the Governor April 3, 1969 Filed in office of Secretary of State April 3, 1969

> CHAPTER 32 [Engrossed Senate Bill No. 290] DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES--ORGANIZATION

AN ACT Relating to the organization of the Department of Labor and Industries; amending section 43.22.010, chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and RCW 43.22.010; and adding new sections to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.22 RCW.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

Section 1. Section 43.22.010, chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and RCW 43.22.010 are each amended to read as follows:

The department of labor and industries shall be organized into $((four)) \underline{six}$ divisions, to be known as, (1) the division of industrial insurance, (2) the division of safety, (3) the division of mining safety, $((and_7))$ (4) the division of industrial relations, (5) the division of apprenticeship, and (6) the division of building and construction safety inspection services, which last mentioned division shall have responsibility for electrical inspection, mobile home inspection, elevator inspection, boiler inspection, and hotel inspection.

The director may appoint such clerical and other assistants as may be necessary for the general administration of the department.

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 2. There is added to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.22 RCW, a new section to read as follows:

The director of labor and industries may appoint and deputize an assistant director to be known as the deputy director, and who, in case a vacancy occurs in the office of director, shall continue in charge of the department until a director is appointed and qualified, or the governor appoints an acting director.

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 3. There is added to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.22 RCW, a new section to read as follows: